No.	

In The Supreme Court of the United States

JENNIFER WORKMAN,

Petitioner,

 \mathbf{v} .

MINGO COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Patricia Finn Counsel of Record The Law Office of Patricia Finn Attorney 450 Piermont Avenue Piermont, NY 10968 (303) 694-0694 John W. Whitehead Rita M. Dunaway THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE 1440 Sachem Place Charlottesville, VA 22901 (434) 978-3888

Stephen Wills Murphy
St. John, Bowling, Lawrence
& Quagliana, LLP
416 Park Street
Charlottesville, VA 22902
(434) 296-7138

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

B. THE FOURTH CIRCUITS RELIANCE
ON CENTURY-OLD PRECEDENTS IN
PLACE OF PERFORMING ANY
ANALYSIS OF THE PARTICULAR
FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS
CASE REPRESENTS SUCH A
DEPARTURE FROM THE PROPER
COURSE OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS
AS TO WARRANT THE EXERCISE OF
THIS COURT'S SUPERVISORY
POWERS12
FOWERS12
C. THERE EXISTS A SPLIT AMONG
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF
APPEALS AS TO WHETHER OR NOT
STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES TO LAWS
THAT BURDEN "HYBRID RIGHTS"—
BOTH AN INDIVIDUAL'S RIGHTS
UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE
AND OTHER PROTECTED LIBERTY
INTERESTS, SUCH AS THE RIGHT OF
PARENTS TO CONTROL THE
EDUCATION AND UPBRINGING OF
THEIR CHILDREN16
polygion 10

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion in Workman v. Mingo County Bd. of Ed., et al., United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, No. 09-2352
Opinion in Workman v. Mingo County Sch., et al., United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia, No. 09-325
Order entering judgment in favor of the defendants Mingo County Board of Education, Dr. Steven L. Paine, and Dwight Dials, dismissing Third-Party Complaint as moot, and striking case from the docket of the court, filed November 3, 2009, United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia, Workman v. Mingo County Sch., et al., No. 09-325
Order denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, filed April 19, 2011, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Workman v. Mingo County Bd. of Ed., et al., No. 09-2352
Judgment in Workman v. Mingo County Bd. of Ed., et al., No. 09-2352, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, filed March 22, 2011 E1
West Virginia Code § 16-3-4 F1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200,
228, 115 S. Ct. 2097 (1995)15
Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693;
106 S. Ct. 2147 (1986)
Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods., Inc.,
68 F.3d 525, 539 (1st Cir. 1995)18
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah, 508
U.S. 520, 537-38; 113 S. Ct. 2217 (1993) 11, 18
Combs v. Homer-Ctr. Sch. Dist., 540 F.3d 231,
247 (3d Cir. 2008)18
Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872;
110 S. Ct. 1595 (1990) passim
Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao de
Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418; 126 S. Ct. 1211 (2006). passim
Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306, 327,
123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003)15
Henderson v. Kennedy, 253 F.3d 12, 19
(D.C. Cir. 2001)18
Jacobsen v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11,
25 S. Ct. 358 (1905)13
Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. Of Ohio State Univ., Coll. of
Veterinary Med., 5 F.3d 177, 180 (6th Cir. 1993) 18
Leebaert v. Harrington, 332 F.3d 134, 143
(2d Cir. 2003)18
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158,
64 S. Ct. 438 (1944)13, 14
San Jose Christian Coll. v. Morgan Hill,
360 F.3d 1024, 1032 (9th Cir. 2004)18
Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398, 83
S. Ct. 1790 (1963)
Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L,
135 F.3d 694, 700 (10th Cir. 1998)

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment	
Security Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	11
United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	.7
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205;	
92 S. Ct. 1526 (1972)	15
Workman, et al. v. Mingo County Board of	
Education, et al., 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 5920	
(4 th Cir. 2011)i,	, 1
